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RuGULATIUNS NO 17 - RULES GuVLRNlNG THE ThAP”P‘hThTIJN oF
ALCuhULIC BEVEBAGES INTO NEW JLhSFY - hULE AMLNDhD.

CUNTISCATION PROCEEDINGS - ALC&HOLIC bEVbthhS'TRANSPOHTED IN
VIOLATION OF THE RULES LREQUIRING SPECIAL PERMIT, INSIGNIA OR
WAYBILL SUBJECT TO FORFEITUKE TOGETHER WITH VEHICLE TRANSPORTING
THE SAL\IE '

'December 6, 1945
NOTTI. C B

<

Rule 2 of Stdte Regulatlops No. 17 prov1des that alcoholic
beverages not intended for sale or use in New Jersey may be trans-
ported through this State in- any vehicle, prov1aca no delivery is
made 1n New Jersey.

The above rule imposes’ no restrictions or comtrols whatso-
ever on alcoholic- beverages being transported in interstate commerce
through New Jersey. Within the past year a serious shortage in the
supply of alccholic beverages has developed both as a result of
restrictions placed upon the manufacture of certain types thereof and
a substantial increase in consumer demand for such products. The
situation has resulted in WLaeupread black market operations in
liquor throughout the country and has encouraged the resumptlon of
hlaacllng and bootlegglng act1v1t309.

Although I have no desire to restrict the lawful transporta-
tion of alcoholic beverages in interstate commerce, I deem it
necessary at this time to exercise certain additional controls over
such transportation in cocperation with Federal authorities in our
mutual efforts to enforce the laws pertaining to the manufacture,
sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages, and as part of. our
present cempaign against black market oparutlons, hlgacxlng and boot—
legglng

Accordingly, State Regulations No. 17 are hereby amended to .

. road as follows, effective lmnmediately:

t?or purpose° of completeness, State Regulations
No., 17, as amended, are set forth in full, although tha
only change made thbrbln is in the prov181)nc of Rule fj

"1, Alcoholic beverages owned by or sold to the holder
of a New Jersey Manufacturer's or Wholesalert!s license, may
be brought into this State by a licensed transporter, or in
the licenseels vehicle bearing proper transportation insignia.

"2, Alcoholic beverages, in an amount not exceeding 1/4
barrel (or one case containing not in excess of 12 quarts in
all) of beer, ale or porter, and one gallon of wine, and one
gallon of other alcoholic buverages, may be transported
through this State, in any vehicle, provided no delivery is
made in New Jersey. Alcoholic beverages in excess of the
amount hereinabove set forth may be tranSpurtmu through this
State in any vehicle, provided no delivery is made in this
State and provided, further, that (a) it is so traHSportcd by
a licensed trunsportex, or (b) such vehicle carries a waybill,
or copy thereof, or similar document stating the names and
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addresses of the consignor and consignee, the nature and
quantity of alcoholic beverages heing Lransported the place
at which they were received, and the place of their destina--
tion, or (c¢) such vehicle carries a special permit issued by
the Statc Commlsgloner of Alcohollc Bcvwrage Control.'

"z, AlLOhOllC bpveragos may be brought 1nto New Je rgey
by a licensed transporter where they are being delivered to
a licensed public, warehouse for temporary- storage,. and
awaiting ultimate dellvery without this State, or within
this Statc to -licensed manufacturers and wholesalers.

"4, Alcoholic beverages intended for personal consump-
tion and not for sale may be brought into this State by any
individuals on their persons or in vehicles under their
control, or by any lloensed transporter, to the Iollow1ng
extent, viz.: Not LXCOtdlﬂg 1/4 barrel (or One case econ-
taﬁnlng not in' excess of 12 quarts in dll) ‘of. beer, ale or.
Lporuer and one gallon of wine, and one llon of other =
‘alcoholic bcv>r&ges within any consbout Ve péridd of 24
hours; pruv¢aei however, that no licensed transdporter’ may
accept any shlpment of alcohollc beverages in cny. amount,
“from ‘or at the licensed premises of ‘any retailer of ulCU”,
‘h0710 beverages licensed in any other State and “thereafter
-aellvcr or-cause to be i@llefbd uucﬂ shlpment to any con~'

.-uumer within ths State. S

N5,  Alcoholic beveragas me y bv brought or carrJed 1nto
New Jersey by a person having a special ncrmlt issued Py the
State Commissioner of Alcbholic Beverags Control in eny vehicle
to the extent and subject to the conditions” of such sp901al '
permit, ‘w1thout_any trJHSportatloﬂ 1n510n1a.v

- "8, Retail trﬁn51t ilCLH%Obo maj contlnuc 10 brlng alco-
~holic beverages into Lnls ututp'ln conriection. with their
“llcenoes, as horctofor ) .

~ Alccholic bgvcraveg transpu tea in violation' of any of the
abové rules, and the vehicle containing the same, are¢ unlawful prop-
erty and are subject to seizure and forfeiture by the Commissioner.

© ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
© Commissioner.,
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2.  DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - bALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEEAGES FOR
CONSUMPTION OFF THE LICENSED PREMlQES IN OTHER ‘LdaN ORIGINAL
CONTAINERS, IN VIJLATIJN OF H. S.'33:1-2 — REFILLING WINE BOTT LES;
IN VIOLATION OF K. S, 33:1-78 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 3 FOR-:
PLEA.

In the Matter of I ULSCLpllnﬂry )
‘Proceedings against

CGNATO SODAND
T/a SODANO BAR & GRILL
247 kein Street

) Lo

)  CONCLUSTONS
Cliffsidé Park, N. J., )

)

)

_AND URDER

Holder of Plenary Hetail Conswnp-
tion LicenseiC-6, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough
of CLLffSTdC Park,. -

Glulluno & Giuliano, Escs., . by James H, Giuliano, Esqg ,,--'
. Attorneys for Defendant-Licensees '
Edward F. Ambrose, E%H@, Attornuv for Depﬁrtmbut of AlCOhOllL
Beverage control. ~ : cret

BY THE COMMISSIONEK: , o "fj_"

Defend 1t Ligenqu pleadcd ﬂon vult to Cﬂ%rFD“ Jllaging that
(1) he sold wine.for. consumption off the licensed premises in other
than original containers, in vieolation of L. S. 83:1-2; and (2) that
he refilled bottles of wine for the purpoau oi salb, in v1olatlon OL~

R. S, 33:1-78.

I Shail accept the plea. as. fully ogulvqlont to @A plb" of
gullty for the purposb of the instont easc. S . L

An €lelna030ﬁ of the file discloses fthat,on at least tnrpu
days in Ucteber, licensee was obsérved by K.B.C. 1nVesL1gcto to b
- selling wine from other than original bottles, and that on at 1cest '
two of these occasions wine so rebottled was sold to the lave tlgu-j=
tors for off- prLMl 565 consumptlon. » - =

This 13 d@i?ﬁd~ﬂt llbunseb’" flr t adJudlCdt d foLLSQ since
about cight years ago, when he suffered a ponalty for non-payment. of_»,
a tax penalty. I will not, under the ullcumstlnLCa, consider  tids
former suspension as one in aggravation of the present violations.
In view, however, of the series of sales arid licénseels statcment as
to his reason for- bellllﬂy the Dottlﬁs, I cannot consider the state-
ment made with the plea as further MIilguthﬂ and shall suspend
defendantts license for a period of ten days and remit-five days.
thereof for the plea, Re Porcoro, buligrlv 58 It@m-9,'leaving a
net suspension of five days. . C ~

Accordingly, it is; on this 30th day of November, 19435,

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-6, issued
by the borough Council of the Borough of Cllffolhe Park to Donato
Sodano, t/a Sodano Bar & Grill, for premises 247 Maln Street, CLiff-
side Park, be and the same is hbruby suspended for a period of five
(5) duVS, commencing at 3:00 A.il. December 6, 1943 dﬂd termlnatlug at
5:00 ALk, Dec mber 11 1943,

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
‘ Commisgioner.,



PAGE 4. ' : BULLETIN 598

By A ACTIVITY REPORT FOR NOVEMBER, 1943 4

To: Alfred E, Driscoll, Commissioner _
ARRESTS Licensees and employees — - ~ — —~ 3 Bootloggors ~~~~~~~ 20
: ' Total number of persons arrested- — - - - - - — ~ = - - - - - - = 23
BEIZURES: Stills - 1 to 50 gallons dally capacity—- - = = = = = = = - - - o
50 gallons and more daily capacity- - — - - = = = - = 2
Total number of stills seized - - = - = — = - — - - - - N 2
‘Mash - gallons = — = = = = = = = « = = & & o - e o - - 28,836
Mo+or vehicles - Trucks— - - - = = = = = = - = = = - -~ - - - 3
Passenger cars~ — - = — =g = = — ~ = = -7
Total number of motor vehicles seized - - — - — - 10
Beverage alcohol - gallong — — - = = — = = = = = = — = — « « —~ - — 920 ,
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages (beer, ale, etc.) - gallons— - - - 11.91
Wine - gallons — — — = = = = = = = = = — = = = & = — o~ — - -~~~ 0

co Distilled alcoholic beverages (whiskey, brandy, etc ) - gallon»« 1,125.85

RETAIL LICENSEES: :
Total number of premises inspected - - - = - = = = ~ « = = =~ = 1,404

Total number of bottles gaugad - = = = = =~ = = e e = o 9,711
Total number of premises where violations were found - — - = - — 9l
Total number of violations found - - - - = - « - ~ = -———— - 93
Type of violations found: ‘
I1llicit (bootleg) liquor - — - - 3 Improper beer tap markers- — - - - 3
Gambling devices - - - - = = = ~ 0 Stock disposal permits necessary - 4
Prohibited signg - - - - - = - - 0 No sign denoting legal sale hours -
Unquallfled employees— "~ -~ -~ — -19  off-premises consumption - - - -51
"Frontb" (copcedlad ownership) - 5§ Other types of violations - - - - 8
MILITARY AREA PATROL INSPECTIONS: = = =~ = = = = = = & = = = = = = e = = — = . 425
STATE LICENSEES: '
Premises inspected— - - - = = - - ~ - - - R 33
License applications investigated - - - e e m e = - - - - - 18
COMPLAINTS:
- ., Investigated, reviewed and clogsed = « - = = = - = = — « — = ~ ~ - 478
Investigation assigned, not yet completed — — = = = = = « - — = - 367
LABORATORY ¢ o - S :
Analyses made — - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = 2 = = -~ =~ = 135
"Shake-up" cases (alcohol, water and artificial coloring) - - - - 9
quuor found to be not genuine as labeled - -~ = = = - - - ~ - - 6
IDLNTIFICATION BUREAJ' . . )
Criminal fingerprint 1dent1f1catlons made — = = =~ = = — = — — — = 3}
Pergons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - — - ~ - - - 196
- Identification contacts with other enforcement agencies - - - — - 167
- Motor vehicle identificationg via N. J. utate Police Teletype - - 17
._:DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: ~ )
Cases transmitted to municipalities — = = = = = = = = =~ - - 22
- Cases instituted at Department- - - - - - e e e s e - - - 22
Cancellation proceedings at Department- - - - - — - - = - - - 1
HEARTNGS HELD AT DEPARTMENT: _
Total number of hearings held ——————————————————— L
. Appeals- - - = = = = = = = ~ ~ | 5 dligibility - - - - - =~ 9
, Disciplinary procebalngs - - - 26 Selzures- - - -~ - - - 4
PERMITS ISSUED: : ' - T A
Total number of permits issued- - - = - - = - - — — - - === 1,021
- Unqualified employees - — ~ = == = = = = — — — — — = = 173 :
Solicitors— - — - - - U I - - - =42
Social affairg— — « = = = = = = = = = = = — ~ ~ = - - - 186
Home manufacture of wine— - - - —= — - - - L - 458
Digposal of alcoholic beverages — — — - = = = = = = = — 77
Miscellaneous permits — = — = = = = — = = = = « « ~ = 85

Respectfully submitted,
Sydney B, White
Chief Inspector
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4., APPELLATE DECISIVNGS - mAiTIN v. HUBUKEN.

JIHN MARTIN 5 ‘
Appellont,.

SHE"iD JBD

)
L)
_' -. . LT . .‘ .' ~-' L. T . ’\))W )
VST - . . RS ) e N : h‘
BUAWD UF COMMISSIONERS OF THR )
CITY UF HUBOKEN, )

Respondent.
........_...;__."__...._..,.........._..'..)
Jprph F. X, Malloy, Bsq., Attorn\v for Appglluu'
John J. Fallon, Esi., .-by.kobert F. McAlevy, Esq.,
Attornzy for Respondent.

BY THE C« Mwﬂuulu NEK:

S Appbliant appeals from thv TV ocatlon of his Plbnurj hetail
Consumption License C-170 which had bein issued to him for premises
- at 265-%£69 First Struct, hoboken. “His application for a steoy pending
uetgrmlnhtlon uf an uDO”'l WAS ‘HLOQ. o ) ' '
: Un- untoo@r 46 194u rpspondcnt revoked ppullcnt!o license
after it had found hlm guilty, in QlSlellnury proceedings, of the
following " caarg@°° '

» - nly o That-you did on the 10th day of vctober, 1945, in
ﬁ,tnv licensed prcmlsﬂs conductsd by you at 269 First Strect,
‘Hoboken, M. J.;.sell, serve, deliver, allow and permit the
servicd and delivery of an aclccholic beverage to onc Mouro
DeCancdic whilé the sgid Mauro DeCandis was actually or appar-
ently 1ntuA1cutea, and that you dia allow, permit and suffer
. the consumption of alcoholic beverages by sald Mauro DeCandia
Con, the lLCoﬂSFQ‘QfLmiSeS.Whil» he wes sctuclly or apparently
”{intoxlc ted, all. of which was contrary to and in violation of
~ Section 1 of h&)gulu tion 20 of the Department of Alcoholic
.f”ﬂ“wrtdw Contful S

. ng Thﬂt you. did. on the 10th ac y of Dctﬂbbr, 1940, mllOW,
‘l'p\rmlt ﬂa suffnr tnc~sorv1u oriacljver" of on alconollc ‘bev-
- erage tu & person under 21 years of age, namely Hose: Thomas,.
contrary to Section 1 of QCWLL Legulation 20 orumu¢gatea by
 the Commissioner -of the Departuent of AlLOhullC beeragw Con~
_tvul which p.QVLueL,is fallows° ; _ : I :

"'l Nu lﬂcbnobb shall b‘ll barve, deliver or: .1
allow, permit or suffer the SuerCb or delivery of an
- alcouholic bGVgr“gp, QlLLCLLV or indirectly, to.any-
. persons. under the age of tweaty-one (Rl) years or to
any - person actually or apparently intoxicated, or allow,:
Cperwit or suffer the consumption of alcoholic beverages
by cny such pwr\oa upon bl lLGLﬂﬁLu prbmlscs.' ‘

3. That you dic, on or abuut the 10th da Wy of JdebCf
940, anc divers other dgt's,.uLlow perdlt - ondg suffer upon”’
he above mentioned licensed orem1bcg, prostitutes and persons
of 111 repute, contrary to and 1in violation of Section 4 of
eguLatlon 20 of the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control
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"4, That you did, on or about the 10th deay of dctobpr,
1943, and divers othbr dates, violate the resolution and
regulation of the Board of Commissioners of the City of
Hoboken passed December 17, 1985, in that you did allow,
permnit and suffer in and upon the licensed preumises, women
conversationalists and other pe rsons of 1ll repute, and that
you did permit the dSSuMDllng of females in the llcenuud A
premises for the enticing of custoumers.n I &

The evidence herein shows that on Sunday, Jctoumr 10, 1943,

Mauro DeCandia met Hose Thomas, a minor, upon apnellaﬂt’s prbmlS“S
and there arrangec to have sexual intercoursc with her in a vacant

apartment scme distance away. Later in the av ning DcCan&1a com— .
plained to the Hoboken Police that Rosé had stolen his money and, as
a result of the COﬂplulﬂt Tose and ong George W1¢11¢ms'wcr placed
under arrest. ' : :

At the heuring her<in Mauro DeCandia testified that he was

intoxicated when he entered appcllwnvis pIQulS€S at about 7:00 P.M

on ‘thé ¢vening of Uctober 10th, and that he thprftheripurchased-and
drank beer on the licensed premises. Sergeant Kraemer of the Hoboken
Police Department testifisd at the hearing herein that DeCandia was. .
intoxicated when hn made his complaint at about 11:20 P.il. on the
same day. In a atemsnt g;vku to Licutenant Leynolds of the Hoboksi -
Police Dcpurtmgnt on Jetober 12th, the licensec ajm1ttﬂd that S
DeCandia was intoxicated when he first saw him at 4:00-P, M. on
Sunda ays Jctober 10th. Appellant admitted at the hearing herein that
he had served & glass of beer to DeCondic but alleges that. the patron
did not. consume any of the beer. However, appellant'!s wife, who was
alsc present when DeCandila was served, testified that DuCandlu drank
some of the beer but that "he never finisheu it." The evidence
clearly.shows that the appellont is guilty as to charge (1).

Rose Thomas was ch¢nt en yburs of 1ge on August. 6 l94u Her
mother testified that on August 12, 1945 she saw her daughtef ur1ﬁk~
ing ‘beer in the licensed premises “nu that she . then told the license
not to permit her daughter to visit his place of business. At the
hearing hercin, FRose Thomas testified that on October 10, 1943 the
appbllwnt served nar seven drinks of Puerto Lican Rum, one of which

- was purcheased by her and the other six purchassd by DeCandia. She
adnits the rrangblents made on the liecnsed preuises for the immoral
activities GleWHbru, but-states that the 130Lnscn had no knowledge
of her plans., George Williams, another witness, testified that :
DeCandia purchaseu six -or seven arinks for noso on the day in cuestion,
“Appellant and his wife adimit that Rose was on the licenséd preumises
on the evening of October 10th, but testified thiat Rose thu them-
she was twenty-four years old, and that during the tiue, she was on
the prpm15cs Rose had.only ong glass of a non—lntuX1cathg bever ag
Frankly, I <o not.believe the tCSulhun of ‘appellant or his wife
The tegtlmony of two other.witnesses, tnut they ¢la not see tnls
glrl urlnxlng ony lntOAlCthﬂg llquur, may be truc,bbc use th05 re
In and out of the premises on the cvenlnb in-question., Whether OL
not the girl told the licensee that she was of full age, the fact
is that she is a minor. The evidence is sufficient to snow the guilt
of appellant as‘to charge (2)

: It apveurs that Geurgb Wllllams LﬁtPOQUCLd DaCanul to Rosc
Thomas and accompanied them when they Lcft the licensed premises,
”Wllllams has been arrested on sixteén different occasions. Between
July 1, 1934 and June 80, 1940 he was sentenced to Jail on six differ-
ent occ sions for terms VurVng from thirty to ninety days, on
charges of being drunk and cdlsorderly, or being a 015uruerlj persor,
In November 1907 he was sentenced to serve ten cays in a county jail
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for possession of ildegal llxuor. Lieutensnt Keynolds testified that
in July 1943 he told Mr. Martin to keep Williams out of the licensed
premises. Appellunt admits that Lieutenant ueynolas and Ufficer
.Dugan -of ths Hoboken Police put Williams out of his licensgd premises
three or four different times prior to vUctober 10th. There is no -
“doubt in my mind that, because of his lengthy record, Williaoms is a
person. of ill repute wlthzn the meaning of Rule 4 of State Regula-
tions No.. 20. Degpltm the wurnlngs recrlved the llccnseb permitted
tials pgrson to remain upon his premises on tno ¢vening of Cctober 10,
19¢u° The evidence is sufficient to snow*thﬁ 5ullt of the appgllant

,.

as’ to, churggl(.)._

. LIt is unnuccgsarv to consider the question as to whether or
not uppﬁllaﬂt is guilty as to the charge of permitting women conver-
sitionalists upon his licensed premises., The violatilons set forth in
the, first ‘threc charges, all of which are fully supportca by the
'tastlmony, are sufficient to show that appellant LS not a fit person
to hold a liijuor licermse. Under the circumstances, the penulty of
Vrpvocwtlun wag ClGdTlV Wurrdntﬁd; h. 5. 33: l~ol '

Accordlngly, it’ is, on th*s 7Tth-day of DLCbmbCT 1945

ORDERY ED, -that the dCthD of respondpnt in revoking the license
held by appellant be and the same is nﬁfoby afflrnpa, and tne appeal
hernln bb_and the ‘same 1is . hhfbby dis mls sod.

ALFRED I, DnIuCJLL
Comnlss1oncr.

>5;erhAL TUMPITUDE - CLIME UF GR ALD LAVCENY FuUND TU INVOLVE MORAL
TURPITUDE., - ' '

DISOUALIFICATIJN ~ APPLICATION T0 LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT'FOR‘FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION
TO LIFT GRANTED. = - |

In the Matter of an Application )

t3 Rermove Disgualification Be- o o
cause ‘of a Conviction, Pursuant - ) .CONCLUSIONS
to K. S. 83:1-31. 2 - - . AND ORDER-

Case No.  308.

BY wa COMMISSIONER

Petitioner is before ime to remove hlS dlsﬂuallflcatlon by
reason of a conviction of a crime involving moral turpitude, pursuant
to R. 8. 33:1~ -51. d

Tt appbars from thv fingerprint record of thb Federul Bureau. of ~
Identification that, in 1924, whilce a resident of ‘thé State of
Missouri, pnultlonvr was convicted of ‘a charge of grand larceny. As
a result of this conviction he was sentenced to the State. P;nlten—
tiary for three yecars and releasced aofter sprv1ng twenty-one months of
the scntence. Shortly after his discharge in July 1926 he was agaln
arrested for sellihg bootleg liquor and sentenced to two years in the
State Penitentiary. He served fifteen months of that scnt snce and
,was finally rbleQSed on. Pcbruﬁly 18, 1928. ' : :

, ‘The crime of grdnq llrcpay involves moral turpltude. Re Case
" No. 202, Bulletin 504, Item L. A conviction of selling illicit
liguor during Prohibition, especially when it is an isolated instance

©cas in this case, may not 1nvclvn such n nlomcnt See Ke Case No. 351,
Bulletin 433, Ttem 2. . : R o
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“Shortly after,petitioner's release from the Missouril State
Penitentiary in 1928 He moved to New Jersey to live with an older
51ster, and since that time there appears to be nothing against his
.record. He has lived with his wife at his present address for. ngﬂt
years and now is employed by tne mun1c1pa11ty whereln he lives.

Petitioner proauced three witnesses. One of these_w1tnesses,ﬂ
a-buoine%s man: who conducts his business and lives within two or
three doors of petltlongf s° qulQpnpp, has known petitioner and his -
family and his associates for the past six or seven years. He says
petitioner's reputation is "okaj" with all the people in the neigh-
borhood. Another witness, an attorney at law of this ‘State, who is
employed as tax attorney by the municipality.in which petitioner

- lives, has employed petitioner in hig home over the course of the
last few years, has known him nine or ten years, and knows many .

. people for whom petitioner has worked during that time, testifies
that petitioner is trustworthy and bears an excellent reputation.

" The third witness, who is engaged in ths oil business, has known ™~ 7
petitioner since 1929. He knows his family and associates with him
socilally and says that petltlolcr's reputation among the people with
whom he 53001ates soclally is very good,

In view: of the testlmony procuccd heerH, I f;nd that peti—
tioner has conducted himself in a law-abiding manner for the five
years immediately past and that his association with the alcoholic
beverage industry w1ll not be contrary to the public interest.

Accordjnglj, 10 is, on this 7th day of December, 1943,

ORDEKED, that petitionerls. Suatutory dlSQUaLlf;CMLlOH Tesulting
from the convietions descrlbed herL¢n bé and the same 1is hereby
removed, in accordance with the provisions of K. S. 33:1-31.2.

ALFRED B. DREISCOLL
Cqmmissioner.

.5-‘:

6. REFERENDUM - AUTHORIZING SUNDAY SAL LS PURSUANT lO ReS. 83: l~47 -
PRIUR MUNICIPAL REGULATIONS REMAIN :IN OPERATION AND EFFECT -WHEN NOT
INCONSISTENT WITH THE REFERENDUL'S P”SULT ~ PREVIOUS RULING TO THE -
CONTRARY HEREBY SUPERSEDED.

December 7 1940

-EBarl C, Nelson, Town Clerk,
Dover, New JerSLy

Dear Mr. NeL ons f{l

: I hove your letter of November 16th (replylng to ours of tnC'
15th), stating that the questlon, pursuant to R. 8. 33:1-47, . voted .,
upon in Dover at the general election hela Novemb =T, 2, lQeé, was. ol

"Shall the sale of Alcoholic Bevorageg be permltteu orif (O
Sundayg in Ehls MunlclpulltyQH S

lou stat further: that tne votes. cast on thc guestlon we rei*
Yes - 16505 Wo - 1882. . . e oo

Prior to the referendum, Sundey sales . were prohlolted in the
Town of Dover between the hours of 1:00 A.M. .and 2:00 Puil. except on -,
Christmas and New Year! s Day when they fall on Sunday, when. the pro-ﬁ“
hibited hours were from 3:00 A.il.. to 2:;00 P.if. (Chrlbtmﬁs) and- from |, .
5:OO‘§mM. to. 2:00 P.il. (NLW’YC&P'S USy) (Ordinance: acopted January 8,
19240.



BULLETIN 598 _; ~ PAGE 9.

In a referendum held under K. S. 33:1-47 (or under R.S.33:1- 44,
B%:1-45 or, 33:1-46), the proposition voted upon contains no mantlon
of hours of sale. The voter marks his ballot opposite "yes" or "not
on the plain question .as to whether sales shall be permitted, not on
the cuestlon as to whether sales shall be permitted during d681gnated
hours. The cited sections of the Alcoholic Beverage Law appear
chlnly to contemplate that in the event of an affirmative mcgorlty
vote the local regulations concerning hours of sale, in force prlor
to the referendum and not 1ncon515tent w1th its~ res sult, shall remain
in operatlon and effect. :

”huo; the ounaay hours prOVLSJOH° of the indicated DOVbT ordi-
nance, being consistent with.the results of the recently held
referendum, are still in effect in the Town of Dover. If the:
majority of "yes" votes is taken .as indicating ‘that a maJorlty of
the voters desire an increase in the number of hours during which
Sunday sales are .now permitted, the Board of Aldermen may, in
reasonable keeping with that desire, extend such Sunday hours of

sale by an 1pproprlatc ordlnanco amendment.

It has heretofore been ruled that an affirmative magorjty vote
on a referendun held pursuant to H. 8. 33:1-47 removes all prior
restrictions against Sunday sales -- that such affirmative vote :
supersedes ‘all of the municipality's regulations dealing with hours
of Sunday sales. (See He Alpaugh, Bulletin 214, Item 1.) That
ruling, and any other ruling by the Commissioner 1ncon51stbnt with
the ruling hcreln, is supers eded.ﬂ

- Very. truly yours,:
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
- Commissioner.

7. APPELLATE DECISIONS‘f HOFFMAN BT ALS. v. ORANGE ET AL,

FREDERICK W. HOFFMAN, y
AQUILA NtUVFNINJ BT ALSL,} ‘

-~ appellants, ) L
e RERTTRERET ' . UN APPEAL .
LomVs— R CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER

MUNICIPAL BOALRD OF ALCOHOLIC .o o ' A S
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY )
OF ORANGE, and LILLIAN DGLASCIA )

: Respondpntﬁ o )-

Aquila N. Vgnlno, Esc., Attorney for Appcllqnts.
Edmond J. Dwyer, Esq., Attorney for Respondent, Municipal Board.
James L. Giuliano, Esq., Attornwy for nesponucnt»LlcensLe.

BY THE COMMISSIONEB‘ E

This appnal is from the actlon of the Munlclpdl Board of Alco-
nolic Beverage control of the City of Orange renewing the plonarj
retail consumption license of Lillian DeLascia for premises at
968 McChesney Street, Orange. The appellants!, petition urges, in
essence, that the Board’s action was erroneous in that it was the
Board's duty, after flnglng that the: licénsee permitted such noises
in the tavern as to constitute a nuisance to the neighborhood's resi-
dents, tc abate the nuisance; and that, under the demonstrated-
clrcumstances, an effectual and COHtlﬂUbu abatement could not be
accomplished short of "completo re vocutlon ana permanent revocation
of the llcenSL."f¢; o ~
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By resolution dated July,L > 194 he Mundicipal® Board ordered

a 3, th
renewal of the Delascia license as of Ju lj 19, l9uo, under Lh;
follow1ng COanthHS' : N
|

"thut the license be 1mm~dlutelf revoked for pLTlOQ of‘,jﬁ
thirty dAys to give the ownoer a 'cooling OIL’ in thCu"
~time he may realign himself, so that in the futarv_tnz
condltlon COmplulde of w¢]l not exist, that the- tnlrty
Jdays suspension 1s also in the nature of a punlshment for
-past bad conduct, and also to give the licensee an - oppor—
tunity to corruct the fire, sanxturo and pluabing VLOlationq
heratofore complained of. The suid suspension shall conthue
for at least tnu'coovp specified time of thirty days, or
until ‘such time thercafter that the Board shall rucmlvc cbr~
tificates from thé said municipal cepartmunts. The license’
is renewed on the further Cuﬁu]thL that no juke box or ‘
other musxcal contraption be played upon the premises.”

At this point, I must discuss two matters whlch,-though not
concerned directly with my disposition of the appeal hereln, call
for comment: ' C

1. Thﬁ word ”rcvoKko" in the above quoted portion of the
Board's July 15th resolution was UbVlOdulj used thruugh._
inadvertence and with no. thought to imposing & revoca tion. .
which, under our statute (1.8, 33:1-81 TMHULTS the licen-
see- "1nal1glolg to hold or receive any Oanf \alcohollc ‘
beverage) license, of any kind or class....for a pLPluQ 1of,
two years from the effsctive date thercof...." The reso-
lution's further language, including its use of the word
"suspend", makes amply clear the cbject to suspend and not -
to revoke the license. I shall, therefore, construe thd
word "reveoked", as used in the resolution, to. meih _—
fsuspended. " o '

2. If a licensec is convicted of viola blOﬂ ‘L the Alco~
holic Beverage Law, the license suspends automatically and
without notice for the balance. of its. term.: (R.S5.35:1-31.1.
If an emergent-situation should arise in which the remaining
open of “Licenseg premises would lmmediately threaten the. .
public health and safety, the closing of such premises by
instant action of duly constituted police authorities would
appear to be unoubstloﬂably proper.: (Sele Ke Crain, Bulletin
105, Item 3.) Except as to tha above cited automatic suspen-
plon and ths emergency closing of premises by ‘police action,
the following prov¢51un< of thc,Alcohollc ‘Béveérage Law ape
applicable to suspension“and revocation:__ - N

fNo suspension or TuVOC&thH 01 any license..
shall be made until a Tive gay nut‘CU of chdrgcs pre
ferred against the licensee shell have been given to
him personally or by majﬂlnb the sumu oy TLQLQLprbd 4
mall addressed to him at the licensed premlses - and’a.
reasonable opnurtu11ty to be heard- tnareon aflor ed
to hlm‘”' R, o, 1~ol. ;

‘The Munlclpﬁl BO4TC s action SUSDpnvlnl:th D“La001a L
license was not in keeping with the procedurc set forth in
the statutey in fact, no chqrgm~ were prbferreu nor were the
proceedings incident to tlb suspension disciplinary iﬁ I
.Character within the law's contcmplut1VL. ‘The - 1mpusc ‘ .
susnen51on, however, has already been carried out. Further-
more, no--appeal frum that suspension has been filed withime,
I

|
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and the thirty day period set forth in k. 8. 3&31l-&l;:

- within which such an appeal may bg- tdkbn, has explred
"Thug; the right of appeal may be considered %o have bcbn_
'~Waivea. Snoula a similar situation arise in the futurb,‘

it is to be hoped that the Bozrd will take timely disci-
plinary action in strict keeping with the. protgctlv '
procedures prescribed in the statute. :

The tbstlmony and officlial rccords in this case show that
Lillian DeLascia has been operating a tavern at the McLthnuy Street
address for approximately five years, during which time no formal
charges wére brought ugalnut her. She was, however, sumnoned before
the Municipal Board some time in 1941 or 1942 bece uSn of a written’
COﬂpl&lﬂt as to excessive noises occurring upon the licensed prem~'
ises. (On that occasion the Bowrd recuested the licensee "to cut
down on the noise and juke box

After HMrs. DeLascia had filed ayplicution for o 1943-1944 li-
cense, a letter objecting to the license issuance was received by
the Board. The letter was supplemented by a petition contulnlng the
signatures of sixty-eight persons resident, or owning property, in
thp neighborhood of the licensed premises. The Board received also
a petition bearing the signatures of one hundred persons and recit-
ing thet the signatories "do not hear any noise from Lillian DelLascila
Tavern." It appears that many signers .0f this petition resided in
the- nexghoorhooa of the licensed premises but that other signers
resided at'” ‘cons 1a”rabl distance’ cherufruu.

A pUbllC he<r1ng on the objections, was held by the Board on the
evenings of July 6th and 7th, 1943, At the hearing eight persons
SpOhb An objection and scven pcrbODS (in addition to saveral of the
city'si police officers) spoke in the applicunt's behzlf. The Board,

ooncluolng that the obguotlons were not without merit —- that the
opremlses had been so operated in tne past as to constitute a
nalsancu -— granted renewal of the license subject to the thirty day

p SIS 1on anu tm the special CuﬂdltLUHS hereinabove set forth.

Thc evidence Qﬂuceo at the hgarlnﬂ on appeal was so volum1nous
cas téd preclu- ‘1L° detqllmd rgueuntiug in these conclusions. My
caréful ‘Téview of that évidence discloses the appellantst failure to
prOVQ -any violat 1ons by .the licensec other than those relating to a
noise: nulsanuF The t@utlmonj of pcroons resident in the uclghbor—
hood: of-the DVLQSCL‘ tavern 1nuLCQucs clearly that the license¢ may,
on numerous occasions in the past, have permitted unnecessary noi
upon the licensed premises; and that the -behavior-.of patrons upon
leaving %h@~prom1obs wis, frecuently noilsy. and othérwise obje ctlun~
abley S It Lo mostsignificant, howevar, that the testimony of
appullant witnesses shows the situation to have changed greactly for
the better -- thot since the tavern's PCOpunlng9 following the thirty
days! suspension, the nuiscrices complained of have been substantially
uﬂblloratbQ Or 1o lonsﬁr exist. e o T

k)"

Uﬂ&ur all tpk“ﬂlrgumst ances, I am satisfied that, upon the facts
prps~nteu on th Issues herc before me, the action of the Municipal
Board in rénewing the licenseg of respondent, Lillian DeLascia, sub-
Ject ta the conditions imposed, was not an improper -or abusive exer-
clse of its discretion, Tnﬁ Boaréts action is therefore affirmed.

Accorulngly, 1t 15, on this 7th day of December, 1943,

OLDERED thgt tne Petition of Appecl filed her<in be and tie
sams 18 hhreﬁy dlsmissed. :

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL
Commissioner.,
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8. DISCIPLINAKY PnOCFEDINGu - uALE HF ALC QJLIC BEVERAGES TO AAMINDR,
IN VIOLATION OF R. S, 33:1-77 AND RULE .1 OF STATE REGULATIONS
NO. 20 .- PREVIUUS RECJPD - la»DAlS’ SUSP NQIJN L SS o FUR GUILTY
PLEA. T L o

In the Mgtter of quClpllnqr
Proceedings against

PAUL PAZICKY - o

T/a PAUL'S BAR & GRILL
19 W, Eiver. hoad
_;;uznson, . J;, o

CONCLUSIONS
AND ORDER

N " N N~ .

Holder" of Plcnary Hetqll Consump- )
tion License C-5, issued by the
Mayor ond Coun01l of the Borough
of Rumson. A .

Paul Pu41cxy, Def@nddnb-LlCGHSuL, Pro Se. SR
Mllton H.. Coopef, hS;e, Attorney for Depa rtmeﬁt of Alcohollc T
: Beve¢1ab Control. ) o

BY Tﬂu COMMISSIONE:

Defendant plcado guthy to Thn charge which alloges, in pub~
stance, that, on July 29, lQ%U, he sold alcoholic beverages to a
minor, in violation of H. 5. 85 2177 and lule l of State hegulatlons
No. 20, :

, The;Depaergat 1 investig 'tloa in thls‘CWSc discloses tnat‘
onz Lewls ----, 'a youth bléhtﬁ&n years of age, purchased, on the
evening in (Ubbtloﬂ,- several glasses of alcoholic bchr%g\s for imme
diate consumptlon nﬂd also o bOtblb of licuor to ta kb of f tnu llcensed
premises.

Thé ugual p‘nulty for violation of this character where no-
agUIdthng circumstances are present and where the licenseée las no
pravious adjudicated record is. ten ﬁqu. See Re Abrams,’ BUlleln 5b2
Item 8. In the present. cass, however, the Department records indi- - -
cate that the within defendant pleaded guilty to a sale of‘alnohollc e
beverages Qurlng prohibited hquvs,ns a result of.which- his liceénse . .
was suspended by the. local 1bqung authorlty iur fth dJYQ, effectlve -
June é 1939, o : S : ,

Unoer thc 01rcumstaacbs, I. su@ll buspend thb llconsc for a
period of Ilfb@en dayq, with a FCMISSJJH of flVé days fur tht gullty o
plea, or a net sugpgnQ1on of tern 61*0. v . o ;

Acoorulﬁgly, it 1 on this Bth dﬁy of Dacembpr, L9&5

OﬁDEan, that Plbntr3 Hetall Conuumptluq License C-9, . Lssuﬂdf
by the Mayor and Cuunc1l of the BOPvubﬂ of Bumson to-Paul P321cky,
t/a Paulls Bar & Grill, - for premises 19 West River Koad, Rumson, be
and the same 1s h=reby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, .~

- commencing at 2:00 A% Dccrmoer 13,. 19&u anc termlnatlng at 2:00 A, M
December. £3, ,1945. s _ , :

- ATFRED E. DRISCOLL
_Commissioner.‘
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9. DISCIPLINAKY PROCEEDINGS .- FRONT - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE
‘ APPLICATION CONCEALING MATERIAL FACT -~ AIDING . AND ABETTING:
NON-LICENSEE TO EXERCISE THE RIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICEHNSE -
NON~-LICENSEE EXEKCISING THE RIGHTS -AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE
PRIOK TO TRANSFEL -~ ILLEGAL SITUATION CORRECTED - 10 DAYS!
SUSPENSION.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against

)
)
EDWALRD W, DICKERSON and )
EDNA M. GHIGGS b i

T/2 CANTEEN CAFE . CONCLUSIONS
609 Atlantic Avenue . ) o AND URDER
Atlantic City, N. J., ) -

)

)

Holder of Plenary KHetail Consump-
tion License C-207, issued by the
Board of Comm1551oners of tﬂe City
of Atlantic City.- -

e e e e mm e e e e e e we e eme e e

Oscar Lewine, Esqg., Attorn:y for Defendant, Edward W. chkurson.

leooa C. Weeks, Esd., Attorney for Defendant Bdna M. Griggs.

‘Mllton H. Cooper,'Es(., Attorney for- Dopartmbnt of Alcohollc
o B verag“'Control

BY THE COMMISbIJNhR.

¢ . The defendants, Edward W, ch terson and Edna M. Grlggs,
pleadea guilty and non vult2 respectively, to charges alleging that,

- from April 29, 1943 to .June¢ 17, 1943, (13 the license application
submitted onlj in the name ‘of Dquru W. Dickerson failed to reveal -
that Edna . Griggs was interested in the license and business con-

- ducted - thereunaer, () Bdward W. Dickerson permitted Edna M. Griggs

- to cxercise the.rights and pr1v11uges of the license; and (3) Edna M.
Grlggs aid cXLPClQe the rlghts and - p“LVll&geS of the- llCcnSc.

. .0n Aplll ¢9 1940, wnun the lzconge in. cuestion was LS“uLd
only in the name of Edward;W. Dickerson, the défendant, Edna H.
Griggs, had been a resident of this Staté for less than one year.
Since she was under the mistaken impression that the Alcoholic Bever-—
age Law required a licensee to be a five-year resident, she caused

~.the license to be issued only in the name of Edwerd W. Dickerson. In
point of fact, the law requiring. five years?! residence was amended

-on March 27, l94o by substituting in its plwce a provision for a-
bona fide re51dencc in this: statv.of no. cpb01fleu auration. bSee
P. L. 1946 c., 46,

. On June 17 1940, upoen being apprised of- thls amendnment, tne
“license was transfgrrcd into the names of both parties.

Since there is no pruv&ous record and thr llcensg now stands
propﬁrly issued in the names of both defendants, I shall suspend the
license for the ubual purlou of ten days. Cf. Re Starr, Bulletin 590,

';-Itcm2 e ‘ , o 4

Acéordihgly,:it is, on this Bth day of December, 1943,

AT JLDERmD, tﬂut Plenary Retail Coasumptlon License C- 207, 1ssuea
by tac Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Edward
W. Dickerson and Edna if. Griggs, t/a Canteen Cafe, for premises
609 Atlantic Avenue, Atlantic ley, be and the samu is hereby suspen-
ded for a period of  ten days, commencing at 12:01 A.M, December 13,
1943 anc terminating at 12:01 A.i. Deccmber 23, 1943,

ALFRED E, DRISCOLL
- Commdssioncr,
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10. DISCIPLINAEKY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOH_-‘DISQREPANCY IN PROOF -
15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, ,

In the Matter of DLSClleﬂde )

Proceedings against ‘)
CLUB RHUMBA, INC.
T/a IHUMBA BAR AND GHILL ) CONCLUSIONS.
108 Beachway AND OKDER
Kcansburg, N. J., ) '

Holder of Plenary hetail Consump- )

tien License C-15, issued by the

Mayor and Council of the borough )

of Keansburg.

____________________ )

Haydn Proctor, ES(., Attorney for Licensee.
Edward F. Ambrose, Esg., Attornby for Department of Alconollc
everage Control.

BY THE CUMMISSIONER:

The defendant pleaded non vult to a charge alleging’ tnct it
possessed o 4/5th wuart bottle of ”Impbrlul Hiram Walkerts: Blbnded‘
Whiskey 86 Prceof! and a 4/5th guuru bottle of "Teacherts Highland
Cream Perfection of Blended Scotch Whiskey 86 Proof", which bottles
contained alcoholic beverages not genuine as labeled,

On August 23, 1948 two ABC agents, while making a routine
inspection at the defendant's premises, seized the two bottles. in.
quebt¢on. Upon chemical analysis, they were found to be- substantlally
lower in proof than genuine samples of the same products.: .

The president of tnp corporate funuwnt dltnougﬂ dlscl 1m1ng
any knowledge of how the violation actuﬂliy occurred proffered. the
explanation that an employece maoy have tampered with thn contents..of.
the bottles. De Spltu the defendant's personal innocence, however,
it must ncevertheless be held. strictly accountable for the conultlon
of its licuor stock° He Kurian, Bulletin 517, Item 2.

The defendant has nsrbtolorg suffered o suspun31ua,0f its -
license. On April 1, 1943 the local issuing, Muthority .imposed &
penalty against it oi fifteen days- -for sales to minors.  Under the .
c¢ircumstences, the minimum penalty that may here be imposed 1s a .
suspcnsion for a period of fifteen days. Cf. Re Sawon, Bulletin;552,
Ttew 145 he Stenulis, Bulletin 579, Item 4. Lo AU

These premises, which are located in a seashore communlty, are
now closed and will not reopen for business until the Spring of next
year. The effective date of the suspension herein, therefore, will.
be postponed until April &, 1944.

It is, therefore, on this 9th day of December, '1945,'

ORDEHED, that Plenary Hetail Cwnsumptlon LlCQnSJ C-15, hereto--
fore issued to Club khumba, Inc., t/a Hhwiba Bar and Grill, for
premises located at 109 Beachway, Kcansburg, by the Mayor and Council
of the Borough of Keansburg, bc and the same is hereby suspended Ior
a perlou of fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 A.M Aprll 3, 1944
and expiring at 2:00 A,m. Aprll 18 1944, - . . , o

 ALFRED T DBISCJLL<\'
Comm¢351onur.‘-
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11. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF ARSON  INVOLVES thAL TbRPlT JDE.

DIS QUALIfICATION ~ APPLICATION TO LIFT - JUD CJNDUCT FOR FIVE
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRARY T PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION
TG LIFT GRANTED.

In the Matter of an Application )

to. Remove Disgualification Be- . = - . ..

cause of a Conv10ulon, pursuant ) : ' CuNCL”“IuNQ
to H. 8. 33:1-31.2. ) AND ORDER-

Case No. 305,

L a2
BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Petitioner is before me to remove his disqualification by
reason of a conviction of & crime involving moral turpitude, pursuant
to K. S. 33:1-31.2 '

It appears from the fingerprint record of the New Jersey State
Burcau of Identification that applicant was arrested in 1934 on a
chorge of arson and ;ventuzlly pleaded non vult to said charge on
June 14, 1938, at which time he was fined $2,000.00 and placed on
probation for a year. The crime of arson 1nvolv~s moral turpltudb.
Re Case No, 186, Bulletin 485, Item 9.

Petitioner seeks to explain this situation by sworn evidence
that he knew notiing about the building or the fire. He claims that
he dic not even know where the property was located, that he had no
interest in any fire insurance on the property, nor did he collect
any insurance. While we cannot go back of the record and examine the
gullt or inmocence of the applicant, we can consider that he was not
tried until four years after th: arrest and that during that time he
was free on bail.

Petitioner further claims that he was injured in his cmploy-
ment in September 1935 and that he was supported- by Workmen's
Compensation payments from that time until 1942, at which time he
made & final settlement, recelving a considerable lump suw, which
money he desires to 1nVest in a business because he is still unable
tc go back to his prior asmployment due to the sericus nature of his
injuries, which have left him considerably incapacitated for hard
labor. Most of the seven years betwesn 1935 and 194Z were spent in
and out of hospitals secking a cure for his injuries.

Petitioner claims that hée has never been arrested or convicted
of any other crime except the one mentioned herein. His fingerprint
record discloses no other arrest or convictlon.

Petitioner produced several witnesse¢s, one. a storekeeper, who
has known him ever since he came to this country in 1922. He knew of
his trouble with the law but claims that the petitioner now bears a
good reputation. Another witness who has known hinm about fiftcen
years, soclally, says his roeputation amongst the people with whom he
associates is very good.

Becauss of petitioner's illness, he claims that it is hard for
him to bring witnesses who have known him well during the past five
years and he offers, in addition to those two persons, two of his
cousins who live in his home town and who assoclate with him and with
his friends. Both of them have known him for about twenty years.
They move in the same social circle with him gnd claim that his repu-
tation amongst hils assocliates 1s very gOud and that "he is very fine
and respectable as a member of the family.!
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In view of the testimony produced hcreﬁn, I find that peti-
tioner has conducted himself in a law-abiding manner for the five
years immediately past and that his association with the alcoholic
beverage dndustry will not . be contrary to the publlb 1nterest

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day oz Decamber, 1940,
CRDERED, that petitioner's statutory dlsguallflcatlon rgsultlng

from the conv;ctlon described hereirn be and the same is. hereby
removed, in accordance with the provisions of K. S. 83:1-31l.2

'/ 7 f?v;lzqd

C nnilssioner.

Mg Jarsey Stats Library



